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NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

July 18, 2016 7:00 p.m. 
Second Floor, Public Safety Building 

8350 Main Street, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 
AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

3. ROLL CALL 

4. ADOPT AGENDA 

5. CORRESPONDENCE 

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS:   
A. Case #JZBA160005 – Gregory Yarrington, 5450 Hellner Rd, Ann Arbor, MI 48105 to seek a variance from 

Section 36-719, Private Roads and Driveway Regulations; sub section (d)(3) of the Northfield Township 

Zoning Ordinance, to construct a 15-foot-wide driveway with a total length of 1,400 feet, when the 

ordinance permits a maximum length of 1000 feet. The parcel number is B-02-31-100-007 and is zoned -  

AR-Agricultural. 

B. Case #JZBA160006 – Richard Bonello, 9681 Main St., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 to construct a  

30’ x 40’ pole barn intended for vehicle parking and storage on a parcel with ID no. B-02-06-105-018, 

zoned WLD-D (Whitmore Lake Downtown District). The proposal is under review per Section 36-902 Non-

conforming uses, sub section (6) of the Northfield Township Zoning Ordinance.  

7. OLD BUSINESS 

8. NEW BUSINESS: 
A. Case #JZBA160005 – Gregory Yarrington, 5450 Hellner Rd, Ann Arbor, MI 48105 to seek a variance from 

Section 36-719, Private Roads and Driveway Regulations; sub section (d)(3) of the Northfield Township 

Zoning Ordinance, to construct a 15-foot-wide driveway with a total length of 1,400 feet, when the 

ordinance permits a maximum length of 1000 feet. The parcel number is B-02-31-100-007 and is zoned -  

AR-Agricultural. 

B. Case #JZBA160006 – Richard Bonello, 9681 Main St., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 to construct a 30’ x 40’ 

pole barn intended for vehicle parking and storage on a parcel with ID no. B-02-06-105-018, zoned WLD-

D (Whitmore Lake Downtown District). The proposal is under review per Section 36-902 Non-conforming 

uses, sub section (6) of the Northfield Township Zoning Ordinance.  

 

9. APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  May 16, 2016 

10. CALL TO THE PUBLIC 

11. ZBA MEMBER COMMENTS 

12. ANNOUNCEMENT OF NEXT MEETING:  August 15, 2016 

13. ADJOURNMENT 

14. This notice is posted in compliance with PA 267 if 1976 as amended (Open Meetings Act) MCLA41.72A (2) (3) and the Americans with 
Disabilities Act (ADA).  Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Northfield Township Offices at 
(734) 449-5000, seven days in advance. 













































 

June 23, 2016 
 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Northfield Township 
8350 Main Street 
Whitmore Lake, MI 48189-0576 
 
Subject: Gregory Yarrington/5450 Hellner Road; Variance Review #1 (Application and materials 

dated received by Township on 6/20/16). 
 
Dear ZBA Members: 
 
We have reviewed the above referenced variance application submitted by Gregory Yarrington to 
construct a new dwelling on a vacant parcel of land, with access off Hellner Road.  The site is located on 
the east side of Hellner Road, south of E. Northfield Church Road and is zoned AR (Agriculture) District.    
 
VARIANCES 
The proposal requires the following variance from the Zoning Ordinance:  
 
1. ARTICLE XXVI. SUPPLEMENTARY REGULATIONS AND STANDARDS; Section 36-719. Private Road and 

Driveway Regulations, sub-section (d) (3) Driveway Standards:  
 

Maximum driveway length -  1,000.00 feet permitted 
 - 1,400.00 feet proposed  
 -    400.00 foot variance requested 
 
COMMENTS 
Per Section 36-943 (d) of the Northfield Township Zoning Ordinance, the Board must, prior to acting on 
a proposed variance, consider and make findings regarding several factors, listed in bold type below.  A 
variance shall not be granted by the ZBA unless all the following conditions are met:   
 
(1) a. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building 

involved, and are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district.   
The site is a large parcel (16+ acres) which exceeds the minimum lot areas requirement of 5 
acres for the AR District.   The site is characterized by many wetland areas and small ponds.  In 
addition, per the applicant, the water table is high, resulting in limited area available on the 
parcel for placement of a dwelling with a dry basement.  This characteristic, while not 
necessarily unique to the site and likely occurring in other parcels in the Township, is 
nevertheless a limitation or a challenge for construction and residential use of the land.   
 
The applicant is proposing to construct the dwelling on the highest point on the parcel, which 
results in the need for a longer driveway than permitted by Ordinance.     

 
b. The special conditions and circumstances on which the variance request is based do not result 

from the actions of the applicant.  The request for variance results from the existing topography 
and geographic challenges of the property, i.e., high water table, location of wetlands and water 
bodies, which is not a result of any action by the applicant.   
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c. The literal interpretation of this chapter would deprive the applicant of the rights commonly 

enjoyed by other property owners in the same district under the terms of this chapter.  
Adherence to the provisions of the Ordinance would likely inhibit the applicant’s ability to build 
a dwelling with a basement.  Having a dwelling with a dry usable basement is a right enjoyed by 
other property owners in the AR district and is not an unreasonable expectation.  

 
d. That granting the variance requested will not confer upon the applicant any special privilege 

that is denied by this chapter to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district.  
Granting the requested variance will allow the applicant to build a dwelling while addressing the 
natural challenges posed by the property.  The increased driveway length is to address a 
physical constraint on the land which is not conferring any special privilege upon the applicant.    

 
(2) The existence of nonconforming uses of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in the same 

district, any permitted or nonconforming uses of lands, structures or buildings in other districts, 
and nonconforming structures, shall not be considered grounds for issuance of a variance.  This 
standard is not applicable.  The applicant’s request for variance is based on physical challenges and 
constraints on the site and not as a result of any existing nonconforming structures on the site or 
neighboring sites.       

 
(3) The variance requested is the minimum possible for the reasonable use of the land, building and 

structure.   As previously noted, the proposed dwelling appears to be located on the closest high 
elevation point on the site from Hellner Road to allow for the basement to remain dry and out of the 
water table.   The distance from Hellner Road to the dwelling crosses several wet and low lying 
areas.   

 
(4) Granting of the variance will be in harmony with the intent of the Ordinance and will not be 

injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to public interest.   Granting the variance 
is not likely to have an adverse or injurious effect on the neighborhood or be detrimental to the 
public in general.  Due to the increased driveway length the Fire Department has required the 
applicant to put in a dry hydrant on the site with which the applicant will comply. 

 
RECOMMENDATION AND FINDINGS 
Based on the findings below, and subject to any additional information presented and discussed by the 
applicant, Board, and/or the public during the public hearing and incorporated into the record prior to 
any findings being made, we recommend that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the requested 
variance for the property located at 5450 Hellner Road: 
 
1. The site is challenged by the presence of wetlands, water bodies and a high water table. 
 
2. The natural constraints on the property are not a result of any action by the applicant. 
 
3. Not allowing for the variance would likely result in a dwelling with no basement, which can be 

construed as not allowing for reasonable use of the property. 
 
4. The request for variance is not a result of any existing non-conformity on the subject or abutting 

sites.   
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5. The variance requested is the minimum possible for reasonable placement of a dwelling with a dry 

basement.  
 
6. The variance is not adverse to public interest. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
McKENNA ASSOCIATES 
 
 
 
Vidya Krishnan 
Senior Planner 
 
 
 
cc: Township Manager:   Howard Fink, Northfield Twp., 8350 Main St., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 
 Assessing/Building Asst.  Mary Bird, Northfield Twp., 8350 Main St., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 
 Applicant:  Gregory Yarrington 
 

 

 







































 

June 16, 2016 
 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Northfield Township 
8350 Main Street 
Whitmore Lake, MI 48189-0576 
 
Subject: Richard Bonello/9681 N. Main Street; Zoning Board Review #1 (Application and 

materials dated 6/7/16). 
 
Dear ZBA Members: 
 
We have reviewed the above referenced ZBA application submitted by Richard Bonello to construct a 
1,200 square foot pole barn as an accessory to an existing single family dwelling.   The site is located on 
the southwest side of N. Main Street and is zoned WLD-D (Whitmore Lake District- Downton).   
 
REQUEST 
The site has a detached single family dwelling.  Single family dwelling and accessory structures are 
permitted in the WLD-D District only on the upper floors. The existing detached single family dwelling is 
a non-conforming use and structure.  Per Section 36-902. Non-conforming uses, sub-section (6) states 
that,  
 
“In commercial and industrial districts and provided no increase in the number of families residing 
therein results, a nonconforming residential use may expand to occupy the floor area necessary for living 
purposes and any customary accessory uses or structures may be established therewith as long as such 
expansion meets the yard and setback requirements of the zoning district in which it is located subject to 
zoning board of appeals' approval.” 
 
Per the applicant, the proposed pole barn is intended for vehicle parking and storage, making it accessory 
to the principal dwelling unit.  Therefore the applicant is requesting approval for the proposed pole 
barn/garage. 
 
COMMENTS 
Per Section 36-905 (a)(4), the Board of Appeals has three (3) applicable standards when making a 
determination on allowing for a deviation from the non-conformity provisions.  
 
1. That the retention of the nonconforming building or structure is reasonably necessary for the 

proposed improvement or that requiring the removal of such building or structure would 
cause unnecessary hardship.   This standard has been met.  The non-conformity of the 
residential use results only because of its location on the lower story instead of upper story in 
the WLD-D district as required by the Ordinance.   Removal of the existing dwelling is not a 
reasonable requirement.  Further not allowing for an accessory structure for the parking of 
vehicles or other storage needs of the occupant of the dwelling, can be construed as causing 
unnecessary hardship.  The WLD-D has no minimum lot size requirements; however the subject 
site with an area of 17,600 square feet far exceeds the minimum lot size requirement for 
properties in the SR-1 and SR-2 single family dwelling districts.    
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2. That the proposed improvement is reasonably necessary for the continuation of activities on 

the property.   This standard has been met.  It is not unreasonable to state that a 
garage/storage area is a necessity for residential dwelling to meet their vehicle storage needs. 
Having a garage/storage area will allow the applicant the ability to park their vehicles and store 
any equipment and other items inside a structure and out of the elements.  

 
3. That the enlarged or otherwise improved non-conforming building or structure will not 

adversely affect public health, safety or welfare.  This standard has been met.  The proposed 
pole barn/garage is to be located in the rear yard of the property and partially concealed from 
view of N. Main Street by the existing dwelling.  There are no other existing structures in 
immediate proximity to the proposed pole barn.  We don’t anticipate any adverse impacts to 
public health, safety and welfare from the proposed structure.   

 
RECOMMENDATION  
Based on the findings below, and subject to any additional information presented and discussed by the 
applicant, Board, and/or the public during the public hearing and incorporated into the record prior to 
any findings being made, we recommend that the Zoning Board of Appeals approve the proposed 
construction of a pole barn/garage for the property located at 9681 N. Main Street: 
 
1. The existing dwelling is a legal non-conforming structure. 
 
2. Not allowing for a garage/storage area could be construed as causing unnecessary hardship. 
 
3. The proposed pole barn/garage is clearly an accessory use to the principal dwelling. 
 
4. The proposed structure is not likely to have any adverse impact on public health, safety or welfare.     
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
McKENNA ASSOCIATES 
 
 
 
Vidya Krishnan 
Senior Planner 
 
cc: Township Manager:   Howard Fink, Northfield Twp., 8350 Main St., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 
 Assessing/Building Asst.  Mary Bird, Northfield Twp., 8350 Main St., Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 
 Applicant/owner:  Richard Bonello, 9681 N. Main, Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 

  
 
 



 

 

NORTHFIELD TOWNSHIP 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Minutes of Regular Meeting 

May 16, 2016 

 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER 

The meeting was called to order by Chair Amy Steffens 
at 7:00 P.M. at 8350 Main Street. 

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

3. ROLL CALL 

AND DETERMINATION OF QUORUM 

Marlene Chockley Present 
Doug Del Favero Present 
Greg Kolecki Present 
Jacqueline Otto Present 
Amy Steffens Present 
Gary Wellings, Alternate Absent 
  (presence not required)  

 
Also present: 
Recording Secretary Lisa Lemble 
Township Manager Howard Fink 
Assessing & Building Assistant Mary Bird 
Planning Consultant Vidya Krishnan,  
     McKenna Associates 
 

4. ADOPT AGENDA 

 Motion:  Del Favero moved, Otto supported, that 
the agenda be adopted as presented.  
Motion carried 5—0 on a voice vote. 

5. CORRESPONDENCE 

Steffens noted the only correspondence concerned the 
case on this agenda. 

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

6A. Case #JZBA160004; Casey and Vicki Veigelahn 

Location: 561 E. Northfield Church Road; 

Request for a16.5 foot front yard setback 

variance from Article VI, Section 36-15(4).  

Parcel 02-28-300-004; zoned AR—Agriculture. 

 

 Motion: Otto moved, Del Favero supported, that 
the public hearing be opened.  
Motion carried 50 on a voice vote. 

Joseph Schuck, builder, appeared for the applicants 
and said their objective is keep this 1930s home intact 
while they renovate and enlarge it with a great room 
and attached garage. He noted the garage is set back 
ten feet behind the front line of the existing house. In 
response to the McKenna Associates report he noted: 

 A well head is located 12 feet north of the 
proposed location of the garage, so the garage 
cannot be moved further back.  

 A drainage swale is also in that area. 

 A septic field on east side of the proposed building 
site prevents construction in that area.  

 It is safer to be able to enter the home directly 
from the garage.  

 There are other structures along Northfield Church 
that are located right along the road. (Casey 
Veigelahn showed photos of these). 

 The house predates Township zoning. 

 The house is elevated about five feet above the 
surrounding area to avoid drainage issues. 

 The house will be in harmony with the 
neighborhood, and all of the neighbors have 
signed statements indicating they do not object to 
the proposal. 

 Granting this variance will not set a precedent 
because each case is considered individually. 

 Given that most of this property is farmland, and 
because of the drainage and other limitations 
noted, there is very little buildable area. 

He noted his clients purchased this home with the 
intention of retaining it, rather than razing it, and they 
have been cleaning up and improving the property.  

Del Favero said he agrees with the need for safety. He 
also questioned what the actual road right-of-way 
width is—33’, 66’, or some other measurement from 
the center of the road. He said it seems like the house 
is set back far enough from the road.  

Planning Consultant Vidya Krishnan said the facts 
presented by Schuck make a difference in her review. 
She read her report of April 29th, revising her 
recommendation to note that it would not be 
reasonable to expect the garage to be shifted further 
north given the location of the well. She added that the 
fact that the house is built on a higher point than the 
rest of the property and the location of the septic field 
and drainage swale are not of the applicant’s making, 
and granting of the variance will not result in a special 
privilege being given to the applicant. 

Based on the information provided by the applicant’s 
representative at this meeting, and noting that it 
appears that the ZBA agrees with the safety issue, she 
recommended approval of the request.  

Chockley said she does not know whether this is a 
“well first” area, but much of the Township is, so the 
ZBA would not want to require someone to move an 
active well. Regarding the attached garage, she said she 
agrees with the safety issue and noted this also 
supports aging in place. She said there are many older 
homes along this road and she is happy someone 
wants to improve this home rather than seeing it 
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remain vacant and deteriorate. She said that is a 
positive thing for the neighborhood. 

In answer to a question from Steffens, Fink said this 
area is designated as agricultural in the Master Plan. 

Otto said it is a positive thing when anyone who comes 
to the ZBA wants to improve their property. 

Steffens noted that neighbors Norma Kirchoff at 
590 E. Northfield Church Road and Joseph Carlson, 
444 E. Northfield Church Road, had signed letters 
indicating they are not opposed to the proposal. 

 Motion: Del Favero moved, Chockley supported, 
that the public hearing be closed.  
Motion carried 50 on a voice vote. 

7. OLD BUSINESS 

None. 

8. NEW BUSINESS 

8A. Case #JZBA160004; Casey and Vicki Veigelahn 

Location: 561 E. Northfield Church Road; 

Request for a 16.5 foot front yard setback 

variance from Article VI, Section 36-15(4).  

Parcel 02-28-300-004; zoned AR—Agriculture. 

 

Motion: Otto moved, Del Favero supported, that 
the request in #JZBA160004 by Casey and Vicki 
Veigelahn at 561 E. Northfield Church Road for a 
16.5 foot front yard setback variance from Article 
VI, Section 36-15(4), Regulations and Standards, 
which requires a 50 foot setback from the road 
right-of-way, Parcel 02-28-300-004; zoned AR—
Agriculture, be approved, based on a finding of 
compliance with the Standards for Determination 
and based on the findings of fact presented by the 
planning consultant.  
 

In answer to a question from Steffens, Krishnan 
confirmed that the new construction will have a 33.5 
foot setback. 

Motion carried 50 on a roll call vote.

9. MINUTES 

 Motion: Chockley moved, Otto supported, that the 
minutes of the March 21, 2016, regular meeting be 
approved as presented.  
Motion carried 50 on a voice vote. 

10. CALL TO THE PUBLIC 

None present. 

11. ZBA MEMBER COMMENTS 

Otto thanked Krishnan for her review and comments. 

Chockley asked whether there was a reason for 
establishing a 50 feet setback in the AR district 
compared to 30 feet in other districts. She said shorter 
setbacks result in less paving, which has the benefit of 
reducing groundwater runoff. Krishnan said she would 
have to research that. 

Del Favero thanked Steffens for agreeing to take on the 
chairmanship of the meeting and others for their parts 
in running ZBA meetings. 

12. ANNOUNCEMENT OF NEXT MEETING 

June 20, 2016, at 7:00 PM at the Public Safety Building 
was announced as the date and time of the next regular 
meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals. 

13. ADJOURNMENT 

 Motion: Chockley moved, Kolecki supported, that 
the meeting be adjourned. 
Motion carried 5—0 on a voice vote. 

The meeting was adjourned at 7:48 P.M. 

 

 
Prepared by Lisa Lemble. 
Corrections to the originally issued minutes are indicated as follows: 
 Wording removed is stricken through; 
 Wording added is underlined. 
 
Adopted on __________________, 2016. 
 
 
 
 
 

_________________________________________________ 
Amy Wellings, Chair 

___________________________________________________ 
 Greg Kolecki, Secretary 

 
 
Official minutes of all meetings are available on the Township’s website at  
http://www.twp-northfield.org/government/zoning_board_of_appeals/ 

http://www.twp-northfield.org/government/zoning_board_of_appeals/

